significantly lower price compared to barley at the same weight. The company maintains a lower price

policy to educate livestock farmers about the cost and weight gain benefits of its feed compared to grain

barley, but farmers prefer barley due to easy transportation and storage.

Currently, a 50-kg of barley is sold for $20.24 inclusive of the 15 percent VAT at packing terminals

while the same quantity of locally processed feed (wafi) is sold at $19.01 (price in March 2024).

Compared to barley, ARASCO is only competitive in the central, eastern, and western regions of Saudi

Arabia, since it only has two feed processing facilities, while barley can be found throughout the

country. High transportation costs and the availability of green forage makes wafi noncompetitive in the

northern provinces (primarily Tabuk and Al-Jouf). In those provinces, the wholesale price of wafi is

similar to barley and not desirable by livestock farmers.

Table 5.

Saudi Barley Imports

Barley Imports

   July 2021 - June 2022 July 2022 - June 2023

Report Country Quantity (MT) Market Share Quantity (MT) Market Share

Australia 2,784,222 68% 2,710,006 69%

EU - 27 574,669 14% 1,203,404 31%

Ukraine 372,776 9% NA  NA

Russia  370,669 9% NA  NA

Other countries 99  153 0%

Total  4,102,435 100%  3,913,563 100%

(Source:  Trade Data Monitor, LLC)

Stocks

No official stock level is available, but importer facilities estimate a stock level of approximately 20

percent of total consumption.

Table 6.

Barley Production, Supply and Distribution Data Statistics:

Barley 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025

Market Year Begins Jul 2022 Jul 2023 Jul 2024

Saudi Arabia
USDA

Official
New Post

USDA

Official
New Post

USDA

Official
New Post

Area Harvested (1000 HA)  2 1 2 1 0 1

Beginning Stocks (1000 MT)  991 991 980 1105 0 905

Production (1000 MT)  14 4 12 4 0 4

MY Imports (1000 MT)  4300 3914 3100 3000 0 3500